
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

18 July 2017 

 

To: Councillor Robert Turner, Portfolio Holder 
 
 Anna Bradnam Opposition Spokesman 
 Graham Cone Scrutiny and Overview Committee 

Monitor 
 Philippa Hart Scrutiny and Overview Committee 

Monitor 
 Bridget Smith Opposition Spokesman 
 Ingrid Tregoing Opposition Spokesman 
 Aidan Van de Weyer Opposition Spokesman 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING PORTFOLIO HOLDER'S MEETING, 
which will be held in SWANSLEY ROOM A AND B - GROUND FLOOR at South 
Cambridgeshire Hall on WEDNESDAY, 26 JULY 2017 at 2.00 p.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Beverly Agass 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 
2. Minutes of Meeting held on 13 December 2016   1 - 4 
 
3. South Cambridgeshire Local Plan - Review of Local Green Space 

following the Inspectors' interim findings  
 5 - 138 

 The report contains two Appendices – A and B. Appendix A itself has six 
Appendices. Of these, Appendices 5 and 6 are listed separately on the 
website. Appendix 6 will be on the website only (Visit 
www.scambs.gov.uk and click on The Council > Councillors Minutes and 
Agendas). 

 

   
4. South Cambridgeshire Local Plan - Modifications to Monitoring 

Indicators (Key) 
 139 - 

188 
 
5. Land North of Cherry Hinton - Draft Supplementary Planning 

Document (SPD)  
 189 - 

196 
 Appendices A, B and C are on the Council’s website. Visit 

www.scambs.gov.uk and click on The Council > Councillors Minutes and 
Agendas. Appendix A is very large. 

 

   

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



6. Work Programme   197 - 
200 

 
7. Date of Next Meeting    
 Friday 25 August 2017 at 10.00am  
   

 
OUR LONG-TERM 
[...]
general disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call 
for that part to be cleared. The meeting will be suspended until order has been restored. 
 
Smoking 

Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is 
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of 
those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 

Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 

 

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


   



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Planning Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Tuesday, 13 December 2016 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Robert Turner 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors: 
 

Graham Cone and Philippa Hart 
 

Opposition spokesmen: 
 

Anna Bradnam and Bridget Smith 
 

Also in attendance:   
 
Officers: 
Jane Green Head of New Communities 
Caroline Hunt Planning Policy Manager 
Jennifer Nuttycombe Senior Planning Policy Officer 
David Roberts Principal Planning Policy Officer 
Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 8 NOVEMBER 2016 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder signed, as a correct record, the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 8 November 2016. 
  
3. STRATEGIC SITES SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENTS 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder considered a report setting out options and the process for 

preparing Supplementary Planning Documents (SPDs) for Waterbeach New Town and 
Bourn Airfield New Village and a joint SPD with Cambridge City Council for Land North of 
Cherry Hinton. 
 
Councillor Anna Bradnam raised three points exploring the relationships between SPDs 
and outline planning applications, the likel
[...]
iting changes to the Annual Monitoring 

Report to the Joint Director for Planning and Economic Development where 

they are technical matters.  

  
6. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME UPDATE 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder considered a report about the updated Local Development 

Scheme (LDS) for South Cambridgeshire. 
 
Full Council had agreed several modifications to the emerging Local Plan on 17 November 
2016.  They included the deletion of any requirement to prepare Area Action Plans for new 
settlements (Waterbeach New Town and the New Village at Bourn Airfield). Full Council 
had therefore agreed that these would be removed from the LDS.  The revised LDS, 
attached to the report from the Joint Director for Planning and Economic Development as 
Appendix A, had been amended to reflect this.   The intention was to produce 
Supplementary Planning Documents for the New Settlements, but there was no duty to list 
these within the LDS. The updated LDS also incorporated the latest timetable for the Local 
Plan, subject to progress with the Local Plan Examination, and a list of neighbourhood 
areas designated within the district. 
 
The Planning Portfolio Holder approved the updated Local Development Scheme 
attached as Appendix A to the report from the Joint Director for Planning and Economic 
Development. 

  
7. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder noted the Work Programme attached to the agenda; 
  
8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 Those present noted that the next Planning Portfolio Holder meeting would be on 7 

February 2017, starting at 10.00am 
 
Full Business meetings had also been convened for 4 April 2017 and 7 November 2017, 
both meetings beginning at 10.00am. 
 
The meeting provisionally set for 10.00am on 11 July 2017 would be confirmed as soon as 
possible if a meeting room could be secured. 
 
Additional meeting times would be reserved in due course. Additional meetings would be 
called at these times should there be an urgent need to discuss issues arising out of the 
Local Plan publc examination. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 3.30 p.m. 

 

 

Page 4



 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
  
Report To: Planning Portfolio Holder 26 July 2017 

Lead Officer: Joint Director for Planning and Economic Development  
 

 
 

South Cambridgeshire Local Plan – Review of Local Green Space following the 
Inspectors’ interim findings 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To agree Proposed Modifications to the Submitted South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 

that relate to Local Green Spaces, responding to the Local Plan Inspectors’ Interim 
Findings of March 2017. 

 
2. This is a key decision because proposed local green spaces have been included in 

the draft Local Plan and are found district-wide. It was first published in the June 2017 
in the Forward Plan. 
 
Recommendations 

 
3. It is recommended that the Planning Portfolio Holder: 
 

i) Agrees to submit to the Local Plan Examination Inspectors the ‘Further 
work on Policy NH/12: Local Green Space responding to the Inspectors’ 
Interim Findings’ document in Appendix A in response to their Interim 
Findings; 

ii) Agrees the Proposed Modifications to the submitted South Cambridgeshire 
Local Plan that relate to sites identified as Local Green Space in the 
Submission Local Plan set out in Appendix B  be submitted to the 
Inspectors examining the Local Plan;  

iii) Agrees that delegated authority be given to the Joint Director of Planning 
and Economic Development to make any subsequent minor amendments 
and editing changes, in consultation with the Planning Portfolio Holder. 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4. To respond to the preliminary conclusions received from the Local Plan Inspectors 

regarding Local Green Space and consider the results of the review the Council has 
carried out at their request. Proposed Modifications are recommended, to change the 
designation of a number of sites to the alternative local designations of Protected 
Village Amenity Area or Important Countryside Frontage, and remove LGS status 
from a number of sites that do not meet the criteria for any of the designations.  

 
Background 
 

5. The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (2012) introduced a new 
designation – Local Green Space (LGS), which would enable green areas of 
particular importance to local communities to be designated, and rule out 
development other than in very special circumstances, in a similar manner to Green 
Belt.  
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

6. The Local Plan Issues and Options process prior to submission provided an 
opportunity for sites to be suggested for consideration. Some 270 sites were 
suggested, the majority by Parish Councils. These were reviewed by the Council, and 
subject to public consultation through the Proposed Submission Local Plan (2013) 
consultation. In total 172 sites were included in the Local Plan when it was Submitted 
in March 2014. 

 
7. Also in March 2014, the Government published the National Planning Practice 

Guidance (NPPG) which included advice on LGS. This recommended specific 
consultation with landowners on potential LGS sites. With the Inspectors’ 
endorsement the Council carried out a landowner consultation between October and 
December 2014. The results were considered by the Planning Portfolio Holder on 
10 March 2015, resulting in proposed modifications being submitted relating to 
changes to 7 sites, including deletion of one site. 
 

8. Objections to the Local Green Spaces were considered in the Local Plan Examination 
hearing into Matter SC4: Protecting and Enhancing the Natural and Historic 
Environment on 18 January 2017. The Council’s statement to the hearing included 
additional submissions from a number of Parish Councils supporting the inclusion of 
sites. In most cases, where an objector was appeared at the hearing, the Council was 
supported by representative of the Parish Council to assist in presenting their case.  

 
9. The Inspectors wrote to the Council in March 2017 with 
[...]
ngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1059&MId=6527&Ver=4
http://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1059&MId=6527&Ver=4


Further work on Policy NH/12: Local Green Space responding to the Inspectors’ Interim Findings 
July 2017 

36 
 

As a result of the consultation the Council proposed changes to 7 sites, largely 
resulting in amendments to the boundaries of sites, and one site (at Waterbeach) has 
been deleted in its entirety.29  
 
 
Local Plan Examination Hearings 
 
Objections to the Local Green Spaces were considered in the Local Plan 
Examination hearing into Matter SC4: Protecting and Enhancing the Natural and 
Historic Environment on 18 January 2017.30  

 
Before the Local Plan hearing took place a written statement was submitted by South 
Cambridgeshire District Council responding to questions from the Inspectors 
examining the Local Plan. These questions were about each of the LGS sites where 
objections had been received. Other respondents who appeared at the subsequent 
hearing also submitted statements.  
 
These statements can be found on the Examination page of the South Cambs 
website under Matter SC/4:  
 

 South Cambridgeshire Local Plan Examination – Matter SC4: Protecting 
and Enhancing the Natural and Historic Environment: 
https://www.scambs.gov.uk/content/examination-written-statement-matter-sc4  

 
 
Inspectors’ Interim Findings 

 
Since the hearing for Matter SC4 the Inspectors have sent a letter to the Council 
outlining their interim findings and giving their preliminary comments on a number of 
LGS sites.  
 

 Letter from the Inspectors to South Cambridgeshire District Council 
regarding Interim Finding in Respect of Policy NH/12 Local Green Space 
(16 March 2017) (RD/GEN/420): 
https://www.scambs.gov.uk/sites/default/files/letter_from_inspectors_re_interi
m_findings_policy_nh12_lgs_rd-gen-420.pdf  

                                                
29

 The 7 changes are summarised in paragraph 17 and set out in detail 
[...]
 Holder 26 July 2017 

LEAD OFFICER: Joint Director for Planning and Economic Development  

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Local Plan – Modifications to Monitoring Indicators 

 

Purpose 

 

1. To agree proposed modifications to the submitted South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 

that relate to Policy S/12: Phasing, Delivery and Monitoring and its supporting text, 

including Figure 4: Monitoring Indicators necessary to make the Local Plan sound. 

This responds to a request from the Inspectors examining the Local Plan, who asked 

the Council to review the monitoring framework and requirements set out in its Local 

Plan to ensure that the Local Plan could be found sound in relation to this issue.  

 

2. This is a not a key decision; however it was first published in the June 2017 Forward 

Plan. 

 

Recommendations 

 

3. It is recommended that the Planning Portfolio Holder: 

(a) agrees the proposed modifications to the submitted South Cambridgeshire 

Local Plan (as set out in Appendix A of this report) that relate to Policy S/12: 

Phasing, Delivery and Monitoring and its supporting text, including Figure 4: 

Monitoring Indicators, be submitted to the Inspectors examining the Local 

Plan in response to their request, along with the ‘audit trail’ for the changes to 

monitoring indicators in Appendix B; and 

(b) agrees that delegated authority be given to the Joint Director for Planning and 

Economic Development to make any subsequent minor amendments and 

editing changes, in consultation with the Planning Portfolio Holder. 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

 

4. The South Cambridgeshire and Cambridge Local Plans are currently being examined 

by independent Planning Inspectors. The Inspectors asked the Councils to review the 

monitoring framework and requirements set out in their respective Local Plans to 

ensure that the monitoring indicators were SMART (specific, measurable, achievable, 

relevant, and time-bound) so that their respective Local Plans c
[...]
e monitoring indicators, and where appropriate have made 

the monitoring indicators consistent in order to align monitoring processes and reduce 

resource implications, as the Councils move towards implementation of a shared 

Greater Cambridge planning service and joint Local Plan. This review has identified 

proposed modifications (as set out in Appendix A of this report) that are necessary in 

response to the Inspectors’ request so that the South Cambridgeshire Local Plan can 

be found sound in relation to this issue. The review has also highlighted that 

proposed modifications are also necessary to make the Cambridge Local Plan sound.  

 

Considerations 

 

10. The monitoring requirements and indicators for the South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 

are set out in Policy S/12: Phasing, Delivery and Monitoring and its supporting text, 

including Figure 4: Monitoring Indicators. Policy S/12 (subsection 3) sets out that 

monitoring of the planning policies and allocations included in the Local Plan will be a 

continuous process throughout the plan period, and that if through monitoring it 

appears that the planning policies and / or allocations are not being achieved, a 

series of actions will be triggered. The supporting text outlines that monitoring will 

take place annually, that the results will be published in the Annual Monitoring Report, 

and that Figure 4 includes a set of indicators specifically developed for monitoring the 

Local Plan. 

 

11. In considering the Inspectors’ request to review the monitoring framework and 

requirements set out in the Local Plan to ensure that the Local Plan could be found 

sound in relation to this issue, officers have identified that proposed modifications are 

necessary to address the Inspectors’ concerns. 

Page 140



 

 

 

12. The majority of the proposed modifications suggested relate to Figure 4: Monitoring 

Indicators, as to make the indicators SMART as requested by the Inspector it is 

necessar
[...]
ambs.gov.uk/localplanmods-dec2015
http://www.scambs.gov.uk/localplanmods-dec2015
http://www.scambs.gov.uk/localplanmods-nov2016


 

 

Appendix A: Proposed Modifications to the submitted South Cambridgeshire Local Plan that relate to Policy S/12: Phasing, 
Delivery and Monitoring and its supporting text including Figure 4: Monitoring Indicators  
 
The table below explains the reasoning for each of the new proposed modifications to the submitted South Cambridgeshire Local Plan that relate to 

Policy S/12: Phasing, Delivery and Monitoring and its supporting text, including Figure 4: Monitoring Indicators. 

 

Modifications are shown as strikethroughs for deletions, and underlining for additions. 

  

Policy, 

Paragraph or 

Indicator 

Number 

Summary of Proposed Modification(s) Justification for Proposed Modification(s) 

Policy S/12: 

Phasing, 

Delivery and 

Monitoring 

(subsection 3) 

Insert two additional mechanisms into the 

list of triggers included in the policy: 

 

h.    Review Development 

Management processes; 

i.     Consider undertaking co-

operation with other local 

authorities, including through duty 

to co-operate. 

 

In considering the actions to be taken for each indicator after having determined 

the appropriate trigger(s), it is necessary to add two additional mechanisms to 

the list. The additional mechanisms are ‘review Development Management 

processes’ and ‘consider undertaking co-operation with other local authorities, 

including through duty to co-operate’.  

 

In some instances, in response to a trigger being met it may be possible to 

implement an effective solution through a review of Development Management 

processes, rather than the more lengthy process of undertaking a review of the 

whole Local Plan, or specific policies within the Local Plan.  

 

For some indicators, co-operation with other local authorities, including through 

the formal duty to co-operate process, may be the most effective solution.
[...]
d to create an 

evidence base to inform a review of the Local Plan. 

 

The modifications proposed ensure that the indicator, target, 

and trigger are consistent (where possible) across both the 

Policy 68 – 

Open Space 

and Recreation 

Provision 

through New 

Development 

P
age 186



 

 

Indicator 

Number 

Summary of Proposed Modifications to 

Indicator included in new Local Plan 

Appendix E (replacing Figure 4) 

Justification for Proposed Modifications Equivalent 

Cambridge 

Local Plan 

Policy 

Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire Local Plans. 

Indicator M42 Add target and data sources to indicator 

related to monitoring investment secured 

for infrastructure and community facilities 

through developer contributions. 

Policy TI/8: Infrastructure and New Developments does not set 

specific requirements, and therefore it is not appropriate to set 

a trigger and actions for this indicator. However annual 

collection of data is important for monitoring purposes and to 

create an evidence base to inform a review of the Local Plan. 

 

The modifications proposed ensure that the indicator, target, 

and trigger are consistent (where possible) across both the 

Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire Local Plans. 

Policy 85 – 

Infrastructure 

Delivery, 

Planning 

Obligations 

and the 

Community 

Infrastructure 

Levy 

 P
age 187



T
his page is left blank intentionally.



 
 
  
REPORT TO: Planning Portfolio holder  26 July 2017 

LEAD OFFICER: Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development 
 

 
 

Land North of Cherry Hinton 
Draft Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To provide an update on the preparation and next steps for the SPD for Land North of 

Cherry Hinton (LNCH).  
 
2. This is not a key decision because the SPD does not create new policy, but provides 

further guidance on delivering an identified development site in the Council’s 
emerging Local Plan. 

 
Recommendations 

 
3. It is recommended that the Portfolio Holder agrees: 

a) The content of the draft Land North of Cherry Hinton SPD (Appendix A); 
b) That any amendments which may arise from consideration of the SPD by 

Cambridge City Council can be agreed by the Joint Director of Planning and 
Economic Development in consultation with the Planning Portfolio Holder.  

c) To approve the draft SPD for public consultation to commence in August 2017; 
d) To approve the consultation arrangements as set out in paragraphs 16 and 17 

and the proposed schedule of consultees in Appendix B. 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4. The preparation of an SPD for Land North of Cherry Hinton, in both Cambridge and 

South Cambridgeshire, accords with the emerging local plans of both Councils and 
subject to any amendments agreement is sought to commencing public consultation 
on the SPD in August.  

 
Executive Summary 
 

5. The draft Cambridge Local Plan 2014: Proposed Submission (as amended) allocates 
Land North of Cherry Hinton for residential-led development under Policy 12: 
Cambridge East. The site extends into South Cambridgeshire and the draft South 
Cambridgeshire Local Plan, also allocates the site for residential-led development 
under Policy SS/3: Cambridge East. The wording of both policies 12 and SS/3 is 
identical.  The Councils, as the Local Planning Authorities, have been working in 
partnership with local stakeholders to prepare an SPD that looks at how this 
residential-led allocation can be delivered successfully.  The work is has been guided 
by input from local stakeholders, including residents groups, local Councillors and 
other interest groups, at a series of workshops.  The SPD will help guide the 
development of the area and will provide greater certainty and detail to support 
delivery of the site. 
 

Page 189

Agenda Item 5



6. The draft Land North of Cherry Hinton SPD (Appendix A) has been produced for 
public consultation. The document outlines the aspirations for the area, as we
[...]
eferable) 

 Annual monitoring report    Jenny Nuttycombe  

January 2018 

Date tbc 

 Foxton Conservation 

Area   

Non key  Decision Rachel Cleminson  

February 2018 

Date tbc 

 

 Waterbeach  New Town 

SPD 

  Decision (resolution to adopt 

once Local Plan  has been 

adopted) 

 

Katie Parry  

Key Decisions 

1. it is likely to result in the Council incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the Council’s budget for the service 

or function to which the decision relates, or 

2. it is likely to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area of the District comprising two or more wards. 

In determining the meaning of `significant’ for the purposes of the above, the Council must have regard to any guidance for the time being issued by the 

Secretary of State in accordance with section 9Q of the 2000 Act (guidance) 

Key decisions can only be made after they have been on the Corporate Forward Plan for at least 28 clear calendar days not including the day on which 

they first appear on the Forward Plan or the day on which the decision is to be made. 

 

P
age 200


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Meeting held on 13 December 2016
	3 South Cambridgeshire Local Plan - Review of Local Green Space following the Inspectors' interim findings
	Committee Report Appendix A - report on further work on LGS July 2017 (incl. Apps 1-4)
	App A - Appendix 5 - Key & Maps A-E
	Key_draft3
	Bar Hill
	Barton
	Bassingbourn
	Bourn
	Caldecote
	Cambourne
	Caxton
	Comberton
	Cottenham
	Doc1
	Dry Drayton
	Duxford
	Elsworth
	Eltisley

	App A - Appendix 5 - Maps F-K
	Fen Ditton
	Foxton
	Fulbourn
	Gamlingay
	Great Abington
	Guilden Morden
	Hardwick
	Harston
	Haslingfield
	Hauxton
	Ickleton
	Impington
	Kingston

	App A - Appendix 5 - Maps L-T
	Linton
	Litlington
	Little Abington
	Little Shelford
	Little Wilbraham
	Lolworth
	Melbourn
	Meldreth
	Orwell
	Over
	Papworth Everard
	Sawston
	Steeple Morden
	Thriplow
	Toft

	App A - Appendix 5 - Maps W-end
	Waterbeach
	Whaddon
	Whittlesford

	3. Committee Report Appendix B - LGS Mods

	4 South Cambridgeshire Local Plan - Modifications to Monitoring Indicators
	Appendix A - Modifications to Monitoring Indicators FINAL
	Appendix B - Audit Trail  FINAL

	5 Land North of Cherry Hinton - Draft Supplementary Planning Document (SPD)
	6 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Planning Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 26 July 2017 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Robert Turner 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors: 
 

Philippa Hart 
 

Opposition spokesmen: 
 

Anna Bradnam, Ingrid Tregoing and 
Aidan Van de Weyer 
 

Also in attendance: David Bard, Nigel Cathcart, Graham Cone, 
Tony Orgee and John Williams 

 
Officers: 
Jonathan Dixon Principal Planning Policy Officer (Transport) 
Caroline Hunt Planning Policy Manager 
Jennifer Nuttycombe Senior Planning Policy Officer 
Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Claire Spencer Senior Planning Officer (Transport Policy) 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Regarding Minute 3 (South Cambridgeshire Local Plan – Review of Local Green Space), 

Councillor Nigel Cathcart declared a non-pecuniary interest because he lived in close 
proximity to the site at…………. 

  
2. MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 13 DECEMBER 2016 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder signed, as a correct record, the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 13 December 2016. 
  
3. SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE LOCAL PLAN - REVIEW OF LOCAL GREEN SPACE 

FOLLOWING THE INSPECTORS' INTERIM FINDINGS 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder considered a report on proposed modifications to the 

submitted South Cambridgeshire Local Plan relating to Local Green Spaces. The report 
addressed the Local Plan Inspectors’ Interim Findings of March 2017. 
The Principal Planning Policy Officer summarised the main differences between Protected 
Village Amenity Areas (PVAA) and Local Green Space. PVAAs had been adopted as part 
of local planning policy to give some protection to areas within defined village frameworks. 
However, the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (2012) had introduced a new 
designation – Local Green Space (LGS) - which allowed councils to designate green 
areas (inside or outside a village framework) of particular importance to local communities, 
and rule out development of those areas except in very special circumstances. Local 
Green Space therefore provided protection like the Green Belt. The Planning Policy 
Manager added that both types of designation afforded significant protection, but that the 
main difference was evidential – the comparative weight that could be given to each 
policy.  
 
The Principal Planning Policy Officer referred those present to paragraph 20 of the report, 
which referred both to the original criteria required to be met for defining an area as Local 
Green Space, snd the criteria as reviewed. Key elements were evidence of “value” and 



Planning Portfolio Holder's Meeting Wednesday, 26 July 2017 

“particular local significance”.  There was disappointment with the Local Plan Inspector’s 
interpretation of the criteria to be met. 
 
Those present discussed several aspects relating to PVAAs and Local Green Space, 
particularly in Bassingbourn (Policy NH/12). The Panning Portfolio Holder referred 
Members to a letter dated 16 March 2017 from the Local Plan Programme Officer to South 
Cambridgeshire District Council, setting out the Inspector’s interim finding in respect of 
Local Green Space.  
 
The Planning Policy Manager drew Members’ attention to the list of potential candidates 
for Local Green Space designation, set out in paragraph 14 of the report. She emphasised 
how important it was to recognise the Inspector’s decision in the interests of securing 
adoption of the emerging Local Plan. The Planning Policy Manager told Members that, 
once the Council could demonstrate a sive-year supply of housing land, it would be easier 
to protect those sites outside village frameworks that currently attract speculative planning 
applications.  
 
Officers undertook to reconsider and redraft the pro forma relating to Glebe Field in 
Orwell. 
 
The delivery of new housing was crucial. The Portfolio Holder emphasised that 
Neighbourhood Plans, when adopted, carried weight as local planning policy, and would 
further support communities: however, all of this depended on evidence of a dive-year 
supply of housing land, and getting the new Local Plan in place.  
 
The Planning Policy Manager told Members that no PVAAs had been removed. In fact, the 
significant number of new PVAAs meant that more areas than ever now enjoyed 
protection.  
 
While there was satisfaction with how the review had dealt with Great Abington, Councillor 
David Bard expressed disappointment that [Deal Green?{ in Sawston had been afforded 
only PVAA status.  
 
With regard to Fen Ditton, the Principal Planning Policy Officer said that a ‘frontage’ had 
value. Members noted that the frontage might be used to widen the cycle way being 
promoted by the Greater Cambridge Partnership. However, it would nevertheless continue 
to provide protection.  The Planning Policy Manager assured Members that the removal of 
Local Green Space designation did not automatically render a site suitable for 
development. 
 
The Planning Portfolio Holder  
 

i) Agreed to submit to the Local Plan Examination Inspectors the ‘Further 
work on Policy NH/12: Local Green Space responding to the Inspectors’ 
Interim Findings’ document in Appendix A in response to their Interim 
Findings; 
 

ii) Agreed to Proposed Modifications to the submitted South Cambridgeshire 
Local Plan that relate to sites identified as Local Green Space in the 
Submission Local Plan set out in Appendix B  be submitted to the 
Inspectors examining the Local Plan; and 

 
iii) Agreed that delegated authority be given to the Joint Director of Planning 

and Economic Development to make any subsequent minor 
amendments (particularly relating to sites in Bassingbourn, Fulbourn and 



Planning Portfolio Holder's Meeting Wednesday, 26 July 2017 

Orwell) and editing changes, in consultation with the Planning Portfolio 
Holder.  

  
4. SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE LOCAL PLAN - MODIFICATIONS TO MONITORING 

INDICATORS 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder considered a report on proposed modifications to the 

submitted South Cambridgeshire Local Plan relating to Policy S/12 (Phasing, Delivery and 

Monitoring and its supporting text, including Figure 4: Monitoring Indicators). This Policy 

was an essential element  in making the Local Plan sound. The report had been prompted 

by a request from the Inspectors examining the Local Plan, who had asked the Council to 

review the monitoring framework and requirements set out in its Local Plan. 

 

Cambridge City Council would be considering proposed modifications to its own Local 

Plan on 27 July 2017. In doing so, the City Council was likely to bear in mind the outcome 

of today’s meeting, given the two Councils’ joint approach to steering their respective 

Local Plans successfully through the Local Plan Examination process. 

 

Officers and Members discussed the proposed modification relating to Gypsy and 

Traveller pitches. The Portfolio Holder said that he and his officers were aware of the 

situation and would do whatever was necessary. 

 

The Planning Portfolio Holder 

 

(a) agreed the proposed modifications to the submitted South Cambridgeshire 

Local Plan (as set out in Appendix A of this report) that relate to Policy 

S/12: Phasing, Delivery and Monitoring and its supporting text, including 

Figure 4: Monitoring Indicators, be submitted to the Inspectors examining 

the Local Plan in response to their request, along with the ‘audit trail’ for the 

changes to monitoring indicators in Appendix B; and 

 

(b) agreed that delegated authority be given to the Joint Director for Planning 

and Economic Development to make any subsequent minor amendments 

and editing changes, in consultation with the Planning Portfolio Holder. 

  
5. LAND NORTH OF CHERRY HINTON - DRAFT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 

DOCUMENT (SPD) 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder considered a report providing an update on the preparation 

and next steps for the Supplrmrntary Planning Document (SPD)  for Land North of Cherry 
Hinton (LNCH).  
 
Stephen Miles and Sharon Brown were in attendance from Cambridge City Council, as 
was Ed Durrant (South Cambridgeshire District Council). The Principal Planning Policy 
Officer explained how the two Councils had been working together in drafting the SPD,, 
and the SPD’s significance in relation to the two emerging Local Plans. Stephen Miles 
referred to the report and, in particular, to the two options for the spine road through the 
development. Public Consultation would begin on 7 August, and extend to 2 October 2017 
in recognition of the Summer period. He said that the SPD had to be adopted before the 
Local Plan, and would be considered by the City Council on 27 July 2017. The Planning 
Portfolio Holder emphasised the importance of that process.  
 



Planning Portfolio Holder's Meeting Wednesday, 26 July 2017 

Referring to paragraph 10 of the report, Councillor John Williams urged officers to 
consider carefully the development’s impact on safety at the road junction near Cherry 
Hinton Church. Provision should be made for a bus route through the development. 
Councillor Williams pointed out that the planned secondary school would generate a lot of 
additional car movements. He also emphasised the importance of taking into account the 
impact on the openness of the surrounding area when finalising permitted building heights. 
Additional traffic would be generated by people accessing the Biomedical campus at 
Addenbrookes Hospital. Sarah Brown said that Cambridgeshire County Council would be 
considering the spine road in September, and agreed that bus provision was essential. An 
assessment of cumulative impact and transport was underway. Feedback on the issue of 
building heights would be sought as part of the public consultation exercise. 
 
A planning application was expected in early 2018, subject to progress being made at 
local authority level, and especially by the County Council inrelation to the spine road, and 
bus and cycle routes. 
 
The Planning Portfolio Holder agreed 
 

a) The content of the draft Land North of Cherry Hinton Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD) (Appendix A to the report); 
 

b) That any amendments which may arise from consideration of the SPD by 
Cambridge City Council can be agreed by the Joint Director of Planning and 
Economic Development in consultation with the Planning Portfolio Holder.  

 
c) To approve the draft SPD for public consultation to commence in August 2017; 

 
d) To approve the consultation arrangements as set out in paragraphs 16 and 17 

of the report from the Joint Director for Planning and Economic Development, 
and the proposed schedule of consultees in Appendix B. 

  
6. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder, and those present, noted the Work Programme attached to 

the agenda. 
  
7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder, and those present, noted that the next Planning Portfolio 

Holder meeting was scheduled to take place on Friday 25 August 2017, starting at 
10.00am. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 3.40 p.m. 

 

 


